
DESCENDANTS 

or 
FRANCIS PLUMER 

of Newbury, Massachusetts 

assembled 
by 

George Plumer Smith 

Philadelphia 
1875 





THE following Genealogy of the descendants of Francis 
Plumer, of Newbury mainly of those who remained in New 
England-is now printed to enable the older surviving de
scendants of Jonathan Plumer, who, as stated in note, was 
commissary under General Braddock, 17 5 5-6, to more clearly 
,and satisfactorily trace the particular branch from whence they 
came. 

I am indebted to Richard Plumer, Esq., of Newburyport, 
for the interesting and valuable record left by his father. 

GEO. PLUMER SMITH, 
No. 23z South Sixth Street, Philadelphia. 

Francis Plumer and his wife R_uth came to New England, 
1633; settled in Newbury, 1635, with his four children, Sam
uel, Jo~eph, Hannah, and Mary; died 1673. 

Samue_l, born 1619; married Mary Bidfield about 1646; died 
1702. 

Joseph, born 1630; married Sarah Cheney, 23d December, 
1652; died 11th December, 1683. 

Hannah, born 1632; married Samuel Moores, 3d May, 1653. 
Mary, born 1634; married John Cheney, 20th May, 1660. 
Settled on the north side Parker river. · 

CHILDREN OF SAMUEL2 (soN OF FRANc1s1
) AND MARY PLUMER. 

_, 

Samuel3, born 20th April, 1647; married Joanna Woodbury, 
5th December, 1670. 

-Mary, born 3d February, 1650; married John Swett, 6th 
December, I 670. 

John, born I 1th May, 1652; killed at battle ofBloody Creek, 
with Captain Lathrop, I 8th September, 167 5. 
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Ephraim8, born I 6th September, 16 5 5 ; married Hannah 
Jaques, 15th January, 1680; died August 13th, 1716. 

Hannah, born 16th February, 1657; married David Bach
elder. 

Sylvanus8, born 22d February, 1658; married Sarah Moody, 
18th January, 1682. · 

Ruth, born 7th August, 1660; married Richard Jaques, 18th 
January, 1682. R. Jaques drowned 28th May, 1683. 

Elizabeth, born 10th October, 1662; married Richard Jack
. man, 26th June, 1682. 

Deborah, born 13th March, 1665 ; married Stephen Jaques, 
13th May, 1684. 

Joshua\ born 2d July, 1668; married Elizabeth Dole, 6th 
November, I 699. 

Lydia, twin sister, married Joseph Mors. 
Bathshua, born 31st July, 1670; died, young, not married. 

CHILDREN OF SAMUEL3 (soN OF SAMUEL2) AND JoANNA PLUMER. 

John, of Rowley, married Elizabeth Smith, 1701; died 1st 
April, 171 I. 

Sarah, born -- ; married John Smith, I 705. 
Eliezar, of Salem Village, married Elizabeth Rolf, 171 I. 

CHILDREN OF EPHRAIM8 (soN OF SAMUEL2) AND HANNAH PLUMER. 

Mary, born 19th February, 168 I ; married James Knight, 
13th July, 1708. 

Hannah, born 12th October, 1682; married Anthony 
E~ery, 1711. 

Samuel, born 27th October, 1684; married Elizabeth Knight, 
13th July, 1708. 

Elizabeth, born 21st November, 1686; married Benjamin 
Rawlins, 171 I. 

John, born 7th November, 1688; married Hannah Burpee, 
I 728 ; died I 762. 
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Ruth, born 5th November, 1690; died prior to 1748, not 
married . 
. Dani~l, born 10th March, 1693 ; married widow Abigail 

Plumer. 
Richard, born 3d .August, 1_695 ; Bitfield, born I 2th June, 

1697; one of these settled in Dover, N. H., and died prior to 
1748. 

Sarah, born 26th July, 1699; not married. Emma, born · 
21st July, 1704; not married. 

CHILDREN OF SYLVANUS8 (SON OF 5AMUEL2) AND SARAH PLUMER. 
. . 

·. ·Mary, born 20th October, 1683; Samuel, born 12th Novem-
ber, 1684; died 2d August, 1685. · 

Samuel, born --;· m_arried Hannah Woodman, 8th' 
August, 1717. 

Lydia, born--;- married Timothy Noyes, 18th May,· 
1718. 

Sarah, born --;· married --Titcomb. 
Benjamin, ·born ;· married Keziah Storer, 1720. 

CHILDREN OF JosHUA8 (soN· OF SAMUEL2) AND ELIZABETH 

PLUMER . 

. Samuel4, born 3d September, 1700; married Elizabeth 
Woodman, 15th February, 1730.· 

Stephen4, born 6th December,. 1702; died 22d January, 
I 772, not married. 

Joshua\ born 22d August, 1705; married Sarah Plumer, 
27th February, 1738. 

Nathaniel, born I 9th June, 1708 ; married Mary Greenleaf, 
5th October, 1750. 

Enoch, born 3d December, 1711, married Sarah Dole, 9th 
October, 1750. 

Elizabeth; born 22d March, 1716; married Stephen Knight, 
23d September, 1760. 
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CHI~DREN OF SAMUEL4 (soN OF EPHRAIM3
) AND ELIZABETH 

.PLUMER·. 

Samuel, born 22d March, 1712; married Ann Lunt, 7th No
vember, 1734. 

Rebecca, born 17th November, 1715 ; married Jedediah 
. ' 

Pearson, 17 43. 
Enoch, born 14th February, 1717; married Hannah Racliffe, 

about 1740. 
John, born 5th February, 1722; probably 11ot married. 

These two last settled in Newburyport. 

CHILDREN OF JoHN°4 (SON OF EPHRAIM3
) AND HANNAH PLUMER. 

John6
, born 2d January, 1729; died 1755, not married. · · 

Hannah, born 20th May, 1632; married Nicholas Petten
gell, 14th April, 1756. 

Mehetable, born I 3th January, 1734; married Samuel Muz
zy, 25th September, 1774. 

Thomas, born 30th March, 1736; married Joanna Muzzy, 
28th March, 1765, ·and Ruth Dole, 3d November, 1767. 

Ephraim, born 9th August, 1737; resided in Boscawen, 
N. H.; died -- not married. 

Jeremiah, born 28th February, 1741; married Hannah 
Pearson, 22d February, 1770; died 30th Ap~il, I795. 

Bitfield, born I 1th February, 1743; married Priscilla Rich
ardson, of Chester, 1769 ; resided in Boscawen ; killed felling 
a tree, about 1788. 

Nathan, born 19th November, 1747; married Elizabeth 
Fowler; had a son Nathan, who died since 1850, lei't several 
daughters. 

There were two died in infa~cy, probably one between 
• 

Ephraim and Jeremiah; the other between Bitfield and Nathan. 

CHILDREN OF SAMUEL4 (soN OF SYLVANUs3
) AND HANNAH 

PLUMER. 

Abigail, born February, 1718; married James Bayley, 1744. 
Sylvanus, born 13th April, 1720; married Rebecca Plumer, 

7th December, I 7 49. 
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Samuel, born 14th January, 1722; married Mary Dole, 8th 
April, 1755. 

Mary, born 26th November, .1723; married Daniel Barbour. 
Hannah, born 25th October, 1725; married John Chace, 

27th November, 1753. 
Sarah, born 10th March, 1727; married John Dole, 6th 

March, 1746. 
Elizabeth, born 10th May, 1729; married Thomas Merritt. 
Jonathan, born 9th April, 1731; married Abigail Greenleaf, 

27th November, 1760. 
Anna, born ·6th December, 17 34 ; married Isaac Pearson . 

. Joseph, born December 25th, 1735; married Mary Foster, 
probably 1776; died 30th Septe1nber, 1812. 

Eunice, born 5th June, 1738; married William Alexander, 
3d June, 1771. 
· Moses, born 6th August, 17 40; married and settled in Port

land, Maine. 

CHILDREN OF BENJAMIN (soN OF SYLVANus) AND KEZIA PLUMER. 

Sarah, born 1720; married Joshua Plumer, 27th February, ' 
1738. 

Benjamin, born 20th February, 1722; married Jane Ilsley, 
3d November, 1748; died 7th March, 1805. 

Hannah, born 25th October, 1725; married-- Dole, prob
ably Thomas Dole, of Jaffrey, N. H. 

Ebenezer, born 10th July, I 72 7 ; settled in Glaste·nbury, 
Connectic~t, where his descendants still ·live.· 

Kezia, born 20th March, 17 30; married Daniel Hale, 9th 
January, 1754; died 4th September, 1763. 

Elizabeth, born 1733; died 22d July, 1817; not married. 
Seth, born 7th December, 17 36; married Esther Mitchell, 

1759; died 8th July, 1801. 

Samuel (son of Joshua) and Elizabeth Plumer, settled in 
Amesbury, where their descendants are still to be found. 
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CHILDREN OF JosHUA4 (soN oF JosHUA3) AND SA:ttAH PLUMER. 

Lydia, born 26t~ April, 1739; died 12th January, 1814; 
not married. 

Simeon, born 16th November, 1740; married Sarah Jewett, 
18th January, 1770; died 14th May, 1809. 

CHILDREN OF NATHANIEL (soN OF JOSHUA) AND MARY PLUMER. 

Abigail, born 24th January, 1745. 
Judith, born 14th September, 175 I. 

Ruth, born 15th March, 1755. 
Amos, born 7th April, 1756. 
Nathaniel, born 

CHILDREN oF ENocH4 (soN oF JosHUA3) AND SARAH PLUMER. 

Sarah, born April, 1764; married James Follansbee, 1789. 
Susanna, born 6th July, 1766; married Joseph Goodrich, 

1789; living in June, 1855. 1 

CHILDREN OF ENOCH ( SON OF SAMUEL AND ELIZABETH) AND . 

HANNAH PLUMER. 

Enoch, born I 7 41 ; died about 1 804; had no child. 
Samuel, born -- ; married Dorcas Coffin ; has descendants 

at the South. 
Tristram, born Drove a stage to Boston and 

back to N. P. several years prior to 1799. 
Joseph, born--; a trucker many years; no descendants; 

died 1813; has a daughter married in New York, and a 
grandson in New Hampshire. 

CHILDREN OF THOMAS6 (soN OF JOHN') AND RUTH PLUMER. 

Ruth, died August, 1805; Thomas, died 10th October, 1786. 
John, born 29th August, 1769; married _Nancy Bayley, 

January, 1791; died August, 1811. 
Joanna Muzzy, born 8th April, 1771; 1narried Captain 

Nathaniel Little, January 1st, 1795; died .18th February, ·1'846. 
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Richard, born 6th April, I 773 ; married Abigail Poor, 6th 
January, 1795; died December, 1852; wife died January 
30th, 1859. 

Twins, born--; died in infancy. 
Moses, born 28th June, 1778; married Jerusha Caswell, 

June, 1802; died 21st June1 1852. 
Nathan, born 19th February, 1784; married Alice Avery, 

~th May, 1805 ; died October 16th, 1866. Alice Avery died 
November 20th, 1873. 

CH-ILDREN OF JEREMIAH5 (SON OF JOHN') AND HANNAH PLUMER. 

Hannah, born 25th November, 1770; married Amos Stick
ney, ·6th October, 1802. 

Judith, born 6th April, 1773; married Paul Plumer, 29th 
November, 1797; died 1831. 

Mary, born 18th August, 1776; ·died in infancy. 
Jeremiah, born 18th November, 1778; married Sally Ilsley; 

difed January 12th, 1859. · 
Molly or Polly, born 14th September, I 78 I ; unmarried ; 

died 21st January, 1858. 

CHILDREN OF SYLVANUS6 (soN OF SAMUEL•) AND REBECCA 

PLUMER. 

Sylvanus, born 12th September, 1750. 
David, born 13th June, 1754. 
Nathan, born 5th December, 1755. 
Rebecca, born--; n1arried Moses Davis; lived in. New

buryport ; died in 180 3 or I 804. 

CHILDREN OF SAMUEL5 (soN OF SAMUEL') AND MARY PLUMER. 

William, born 20th June, 1759; moved to Epping, N. H.; 
was Governor in the early part of this century, and afterward 
the last Judge of United States Court. 

Rebecca, born 27th August, 1761. 
Mary, born 16th July, 1763. 
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CHILDREN OF J ONATHAN5 
( SON OF SAMUE;L 4) AND ABIGAIL PLUMER. 

Jonathan6
, born 13th June, 1761; died--unmarri~d. 

Asa, born 30th December, 1762 ; ·married Alice Ilsley; 
settled in Portland. 

Sally, born 1764; unmarried. · 
Francis, born 20th July, 1766; settled in Portland; un

married. 
Samuel, born 13th June, 1768; lost on Ipswich bar 27th 

April, 1790; unmarried. 
Edmund6, born--; married Elizabeth Plumer, of Rowley. 
Rhoda, born--
James, born 1781; died young, unmarried. 

CHILDREN OF J OSEPH6 (SON OF SAMUEL") AND MARY PLUMER.. 

Mary, died 9th May, I 820. 
Hannah, born 20th March, 1777; died 16th·May, 1797, 

unmarried. 
Amos, born 10th March, 1779; died 24th December, 1854, 

unmarried. 
Isaiah, born 22d March, 1781 ; married Ann Chace . 
. Samuel, born December, 1783; married widow--Richards; 

died-- ; . no children. 
Nancy, born 24th July, 1785; died soon after; no children; 

unmarried. 
Abraham, born 1st September, 1787; married Hannah 

Hale; has children ; lives in Vermont. 
Joseph, born. 19th January, 179d; died about 1810, un

married. 

CHILDREN OF BENJAMIN
5 

(soN OF BENJAMIN) AND JANE ILSLEY 

PLUMER. 

William, born 1749; married Mary Foster; died 16th 
November, 1798; Mary, died October, 1798. 

Benjamin, born 1751; married Sarah Adams, 15th May, 
1777; died 19th October, 1817. 
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Isaac,horn--; 1narried Marcy Foster, I 785; both died so.on 
after ; no children. 

Willi~m ha9 two sons and ·one daughter, all dead; family 
e~inct. 

CHILDREN OF SETH5 (SON OF BENJAMIN') AND ESTHER PLUMER~ 

~arah, born 1760; m~rried William Crowningshield, 12th 
February, 1787; moved to Portland. 

Kezia, born 1763 ; died 9th October, 18 5 5, unmarried. 
Esther, born I 766; married Daniel Dresser, of Ipswich, I 792. 
Caleb, born 1768; lost on Ipswich bar 27th April, 1790; 

unmarried. 
* Seth, born 1770; n1arried widow, March prior to 1799. 
Joshua, born 1774; married-; left one daughter; ·married 

Benjamin Jaques. 
Ebenezer, born August, 1777; married Hannah Adams, 

1.6t~ June, 1831; died 2d July► 1857. 
Jane, born 1781; died young, unmarried. 
Sylvanus, born 1783; died young, unmarried. 

CHILDREN oF SIMEON5 (soN OF JosHuA) AND SARAH PLUMER. 

Joshua Jewett, born I 8th September, 1770 ; died 20th 
October, 1808, unmarried. 

· Sarah, born 26th February, 1772; d"ied I 1th December, 
1835, unm.arried. 

Ruth, born 23d February, 1774; died in infancy. 
George, born April, 1776; died August 14th, 1807, un

married. 
Ruth, born 20th March, 1778; died 21st June, 1800. 
Ednah, born 14th April, 1781; married Samuel Danforth, 

November, 1803; died 22d December, 1824; he died June 
5th' 18 I 8. 

Mary, born 6th October, 1783; died 5th July, 1818. 

* Seth ,Plumer married first, Patty Knowlton, 2d ·September, 1796; seconJ, 

widvw Eunice, March 17th; January, I 799. 
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CHILDREN OF JOHN (soN OF THOMAS) AND NANCY PLUMER. 

Thomas, born 24th November, 1791; died August,. 1792. 
John, born 1795 ; killed at battle of Bridgwater, with General 

Brown, I 8 I 3. 
· Catharine, born I 797 ; married--Greenough ; settled in 
Newsharon, Maine. 

Priscilla, born I 800 ; died young, unmarried. 

CHILDREN OF NATHANIEL AND JOANNA. 

M. Little, N. •Little, 'died 27th May, 1835. 
Ann, born 29th May, 1796; married Moody Adams Thurlo, 

28th March, 18 I 5. 
Phebe, born 24th June, 1798; married Henry Little, Octo

ber, 1817; Henry Little died 4th July, 1848. 
Sarah, born 15th October, 1800 ;· died 7th September, 1834, 

unmarried. 
Salome, born 17th May, 1803; .died 4th August same year. 
Richard, born 25th July, 1804; died 6th May, 1810. 
George, born 28th May, 1807; married Jane· Maria Brock-

way, 29th November, 1840. 
·Plumer, born 15th November, 1809; married Elizabeth 

Little, 29th Decemb~r, I 840; lives in Danver. 
Nathaniel, born 9th November, 1812; married Edna Lunt, 

4th July, 1843; who died 27th October, 1857. 
Richard, born 8th June, I 8 I 6. 

CHILDREN OF RICHARD (SON OF THOMAS) AND ABIGAIL PLUMER. 

Ruth Dole, born I 5th March, 1796; died October, 1876, 
unmarried. 

Catharine, born about 1798; died in infancy. . 
Abigail, born 1st December, 1810; married William Dole, 

I 842, who died I 846. 
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CHILDREN OF MosES (soN OF THOMAS) AND JERUSHA PLUMER. 

~ancy, born 2d October, 1802; died--; not married. 
Jerusha, born 2d November, 1803; married William Ber-

beck, 31st of October, 1834. . 
Moses, born 8th October, 1805; married Ann Doyle, 1831; 

died 1837. 
Mary, bo:rn 6th May, 1808; died 1820; not married. 
Harriet, born 22d December, 1810; married Philip Remick, 

1838. 
Thomas, born I 8th September, 1812 ; married Mary Jane 

Crockett, 8th October, 1850; lives in or near Philadelphia. 
Phebe #L., born 6th May, 1815; died 1832; not married. 
Leonard, born I 1th February, 1820; married Isabella 

Crawford, and second, Maria Crow, July, 1855. 
Richard, born 11th January, 1823; married Mary Brown, 

November, 1852; died 18th February, 1858. 
. Jacob, born 25th March, 1825 ; married Loisa Plane, 1854, 
of Charleston, S. C., and resides there. 

CHILDREN OF NATHAN (SON OF THOMAS) AND ALICE PLUMER. 

Ruth Dole, born 23d January, 1806-; married Samuel Pet
tengell, 17th May, 1826. 

Nathan Thomas, born 24th November, 1807; married Han
nah Noyes, 28th April, 1833. 

Richard, born 24th July, 1813; m~rried Mary Horne, 26th 
February, 18 36. 

Charles Henry, born 14th August, 1815; married Elizabeth 
Burnham, 4th January, 1845. 
. Nathaniel Dole, born 24th March, I 8 I 8 ; married Caroline 
Augusta Hall, 1839. 

Alice Avery, born 17th January, 1824. . 
Andrew· Jackson, born 29th January, 1826; married Eliza

beth Arin Ames, 25th April, 1850; who died 15th February, 
1859. 

John Adams, twin brother, died in infancy. 
A. J. Plumer married Eliza Ann Moore, 1859. 
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CHILDREN OF JEREMIAH (soN OF JEREMIAH) AND SALLY PLUMER. 

Moses, born November, 1803; married Elvira Adams, -- ; 
died 4th January, 1850. 

Sophia, born 1806; married William Badger, .1833. 
Harriet, died unmarried. 

CHILDREN OF BENJAMIN6 (soN OF BENJAMIN°) AND SARAH PLUMER. 

Enoch, born _October, 1777; married Mehetable Thurston, 
1804; died 8th May, 186o. 

William, born I 1th August, 1781; March 21st went off 
and not heard from ; not married. 

Daniel, born 28th April, 1783; not married. 

CHILDREN OF SAMUEL AND RUTH D. PETTENGELL. 

Samuel James, born 5th April, 1827; died 25th June, 1852; 
not married. 

Nathan Plumer, born 18th May, 1829; died 2d October, 
same vear. 

~ 

Amos, born 16th June, 1830; died 26th November, same 
year. 

Amos, born 5th March, 1832; married Frances R. I(imbatl, 
5th April, 1853. 

Mary Ann, adopted July, 1832; born 12th January, 1824; 
married Ebenezer P. Goodwin, 1st August, 1847. 

Richard Plumer, born 30th April, 1833; married Georgiana 
Braydon, 18th October, 1855 ; died 8th March, 1858. 

Nathan Plun1er, born 26th May, 1834; died 8th December~ 
1835. . 

Harriet Maria, born 4th June, 1835; married Thomas 
Edwin Cutter, 8th September, 1858. 

Randolph Campbell, born 22d February, 1838; died 31st 
May, 1857. 

Fanny Ellen, born 2d March, 1840. 



CHILDREN OF NATHAN THOMAS '(soN oF NATHAN) AND HANNAH 

. PLUMER. 

Charles, born 1834; died in infancy. 
Hannah, born 13th April, 1835; married Charles Putnam, 

1853. 
Nathan, born 19th May, 1837; married Emma C. Wheeler, 

7th February, 1860. 
Charles Henry, born 1838; died in infancy. 
Sarah Carrol, born August, I 841. 
Lucy Ann, born 24th November, 1844. 

CHILDREN OF RICHARD (SON OF NATHAN) AND MARY PLUMER. 

James Richard, born March 12th, 1837; lost at sea· Sep-
tember~ 1868. 

Mary Horn, twin sister ; died in infancy. 
Mary Alice, born 23d June, 1839; died October, 1840. 
Nathan, born 25th February, 1842; died in infancy, June, 

1842. 
Frederic, born 7th January, I 844; died April 2d, 1862. 
George Haley, born 28th April, 1847. 
Wendell, born 16th April, 1852. 
Frank Orne, born 27th April, 1857. 

CHILDREN OF CHARLES H. (SON OF NATHAN) AND ELIZABETH 

PLUMER. 

Charles Andrew, born 26th May, 184_8. 
James Pettengell, born 4th October, 1852. 
Henry Johnson, born 18th September, 1857. 

CHILDREN OF NATHANIEL D. (soN OF NATHAN) AND CAROLINE 

A. PLUMER. 

Caroline Augusta, born 19th June, 1839. 
Charles William, born 4th December, 1840. 
Mary Alice, born 18th August, 1842. 
Margaret Adelaide, born 7th May, I 844. 
Nathaniel Dole, born 4th October, 1846; died in infancy. 
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CHILDREN ~F ANDREW J. (SON OF NATHAN) AND ELIZABETH 
ANN PLUMER, WHO DIED 15TH FE~RUARY, 1859; SECOND, 
ELIZA ANN MOORE. . . 

Frank Kidder, born ~5th February, 185 I; died 7th April, 
1857. 
· George, born -- 1853; died October, 1854. 

CHILDREN OF ENocH7
. (soN oF BENJAMIN6

) AND MEHETABLE 
PLUMER, WHO DIED 19TH FEBRUARY, I 824, AG~D 40. 

Enochs, born 24th June, 1805 ; married Harriet G. Haseltine, 
and widow Lydia Ilsley, 1855. 

Stephens, born 15th February, 1807; .married Mary Hale 
Newman ; . died 1846. 

Jane, born 6th November, 1808. 
Marie, born 25th December, 1810 . 

. Albert, born 22d July, 1813. 
Daniel, born 4th May, 1819; emigrated to Arkansas, and 

married there 1856. · 
Horace, born 26th April, 1821 ;. married Nancy Woodnett; 

settled in Arkansas. 
Mehetable before Daniel. 

.. 
CHILDREN OF IsAIAH6 

( soN oF J osEPH6
) AND ANN PLUMER. 

Nathan, born 4th July, 1824; died 22d September, 1828. 
Charles, born 1825; died January, 1855. 
Luther and Martha, born March, 1830. 

CHILDREN OF EBENEZER (soN OF SETH) AND HANNAH PLUMER. 

Ebenezer, born 18th September, 1832; died 29th Novem
ber, -1837. 

Sarah C., twin sister, married Enoch George Adams, 16th 
June, 1853; died I 1th February, 1858. 



. CHILDREN OF MOSES (SON OF MosES) AND ANN PLUMER. 

Phebe Ann,born 14th March, 1832; married Horace Brown, 
15th March, 1854. 

Moses, born 8th September, I 8 34 .. 
Nancy H., born 10th February, 1837; married John Wil

son, 14th March, 1854; he. died 27th April, 1855. 

CHILDREN OF T_HOMAS (soN OF ~OSES) AND MARY JANE 

' PLUMER. 

Thomas Parker, born 16th December, 185 I. 

Leonard, born 5th October, 1853. 
Henry Crocket, born 26th February, 1856. 
H~rvey Rowland, born 10th March, 1858. 

CHILDREN · OF LEONARD (soN oF MosEs) AND ISABELLA E. · 
PLUMER. 

Isabella Crawford, born 7th July, 1848. 
~ec~nd wi~e, Mc1:_rie; Luther Boutelle, born 17th July, 1856.-. 

CHILDREN OF JACOB (SON OF MosEs) AND LOISA PLUMER. 

Lost two children prior to 1859; Louisa, born 16th August, 
·1857. 

CHILDREN OF J OSEPH2 
( SON OF FRANCIS1) AND SARAH PLUMER~ 

Settled south side of Parker river. 
Joseph, born I 1th September, 1654; married Hannah 

Swett, 20th January, 1685. 
Benjamin, born 23d October, 1656; married Mary Wood, 

of Rowley, 15th January, 1678. · 
Sarah, born 13th May, 1660 ; died 26th May, 1676. 
Francis, born 25th April, 1662; died 5th December, 1663. 
Francis, born 25th February, 1664; married. Mary Ellitrop, 

• of Rowley, 10th May, I 700. 
Nathaniel, born 31st January, 1666~ 

· "Jonathan, born I 3th May, 1668; married Sarah Pea~son, 
10th June, 1696: 

Abigail, born 16th July, 1669; died r 1th December, 1683. 
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CHILDREN OF J OSEPH
8 

( SON OF. J OSEPH2
) AND HANNAH PLUMER. 

Samuel, born 4th May, 1686. 
Abigail, born I 1th December, 1687; married Samuel Kelly. 
Miriam, born 16th June, 1690; Samuel Jackman. 
Aaron, horn 16th January, 1693. 
Eleazor, born 29th January, 1694. 
Joseph, born 12th January, 1695. 
David, born 16th March, I 696 ; married Ann Newman, 29th 

August, 1723, in Gloucester. 
Sarah, born 24th October, 1697; died 1701. 
Samson, born 14th March, I 699. 
Hannah, born 17.th July, 1700. 
Sarah, born I 7th April, I 702 ; married Jacob Eaton, I 3th 

March, 1726. 
Deborah, born 19th _December, 1707. 
Eliphalet, 1st April, 1705. 

CHILDREN OF BENJAMIN
8 

(soN oF JosEPH2
) AND MARY PLUMER. 

They settled in Rowley, now Georgetown, where their chil
dren ,vere born. 

Joseph4, born 1680. 
·. Benjamin\ born 1682; married Jane Pearson, 9th August, 

1707. 
Lieutenant Thomas4, born 1694; married Ruth Pearson, 

7th August, 1707; died 16th November, 1762. 
Sarah, born I 686. 
Stephen, born I 688. 
Ann, born 1690.; married Jonathan Wheeler, 15th Novem

ber, 1710. 
· Mary, born 1694; married· Edmund Cheney. 
Martha, bor.n 1697. ,. 
Nathan, born 1702. 
Francis8 (son of Joseph2 and Mary Plumer), lived in Rowley. 
Mary, born 15th May, 1701, and probably others. 



CHILDREN OF JoNATHAN8 (soN OF JosEPH2
) AND SARAH P1:,uMER. 

John\ born 25th March, 1697; married Rebecca Wheeler, 
30th January, 1722. 

Daniel, born 7th January, 1699; tnartied Abigail Whe·eler, 
3d January, 1734. 

Mary, bor~ 6th December, 1701; married Nathan Wheeler, 
26th January, 1725. 

Jonathan\ born 14th May, 1705 ; matried Mary Johnson, 
of Rowley, ~732. 

Josiah, born 25th March, 1708. 
Sarah, born 28th June, 1710; married Daniel Pierce,. 9th 

November, 1732. 
Benjamin\ son of Benjamin, is said to have had a sort born 

1751, probably a grandsoh; this is the last we hear of the 
fan1ily. 

CHILDREN OF LIEUTENANT THOMAS4 (SON OF BENJAMIN) AND 

RUTH PLUMER. 

Thomas5
, born 1720; married Bethiah Tenny, 1739. 

Stephen, born 1724. · 
Samuel, born 1726. 

CH_ILDREN OF JOHN
4 

(soN OF JoNATHAN3
) AND REBECCA PLUMER. 

John5
, born 15th December, 1722; married Abigail Dole, 

4th March, 1750. 
J onathan5

, born 13th April, I 724; m_arried Mehetable Her
riman, 6th June, I 7 44. 

*Jonathan Plumer emigrated to Western Pennsylvania 
about 1750; was commissary to General Braddock in 1755. 

Rebecca, born 14th November, 1728; married Sylvanus 
Plumer, 7th December, 1749. 

~- Sarah, born 5th May, 1737; married Nicholas Currier, 28th 
November, 1764. 

* This may be true, but there is some evidence that he was in the army of 
General Forbes, which took possession of Fort DuQuesne, November, 1758; 
and that he remained in Fort Pitt, under General Bouquet, till in 1761. 

See reprint of the case of Gratz vs. Ewalt, Supreme Court of Pennsylvania, 
2d Binney, at Pittsburg, September, 1809. G. P. S. 
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CHILDREN OF JONATHAN4 (SON OF JoNATHAN8) AND MARY 

PLUMER. 

Mark6, born 2d January, 1734; married Joanna Willet, 1st 
December, 1761. 

Samuel5, born 16th June, 1737 ; married Elizabeth Brad-
street, 28th November, 1764. 

Hannah, born 16th July, 1740. 
Mary, born 26th Janu.ary, 1745; married Moses Swett. 
Daniel5, born-- ; married Sarah Somerby ; died I 797. 
Josiah6, born: ; married-- Lakeman. 

CHILDREN OF THOMAS5 (soN oF LIEUTENANT THoMAs') AND 

BETHIAH PLOMER. 

Settled in Rowley, now Georgetown, 1738 or 1739. 
Joseph, born 23d November, 1740; married Hannah -Lee; 

settled in Barre, Massachusetts; died 1814; ieft three sons. 
Asa, born 27th December, 1742; married, first, Burpee; 

second, Betsey Gage ; third, Mary Haines ; resided in Haver
hill. 

Moses, born 29th January, I 7 44; married, first, Sally Hale ; 
··second, Phebe Poor; resided in Methuen, Massachusetts. 
· Stephen7, born 5th January, 1746; married Martha Hale;. 
lived in Derry, N. H., died 2d December, 1835 ; left son and 
daughter. 

Silas7, horn 23d January, 1750; married Joanna Chandler; 
second, Mary Adams ; died in Philadelphia, 1826. 

Ruth, born 26th April, 1754; married Samuel Bacon;. died 
in Templeton, Massachusetts, I 8 30 . 

. Thomas\ born 10th March, 1756; married Elizabeth Chand
ler; resided in Haverhill, died 1836; left six children. 
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CHILDREN OF JoHN5 (soN OF JoHN4) AND ABIGAIL PLUMER . . 

. . 

Ruth, born 29th january, 175 I ; unmarried. 
Sarah, born 22d January, 1753; married Nathan Kilborn, 

1777 ... 
David6, born 23d October,. 1757; married Hannah Perly, 

1785; died aged 84. 

CHILDREN OF JONATHAN°. (SON OF JOHN4) AND MEHETABLE· 

PLUMER. 

Nathaniel6, born 1745; emigrated to Western Pennsylvania. 
Paul6, born 1746; married Hannah ·Woodbridge. · 
Jonathan8, born 1748; married Hannah Brown·; moved to 

Pittsburg, Pennsylvania, 1789. 

CHILDREN OF MARK5 (soN OF JoNATHAN4) AND JOANNA PLUMER .. 

~Molly, born I 764 ; married Enoch Dole, 26th Septe~ber, 
1784. 

Hannah, born 18th June, 1768; married Enoch Jaques, 9th 
February, 1796. 

John6, born 1st February, 1770; married Sally Moody, 
April 24th, 1795. 

Betsey, born 1762; married Amos Hale about 17.86. 

CHILDREN OF SAMUEL6 (SON OF JONATHAN4) AND ELIZABETH 

PLUMER. 

Samuel6, born 1765; settled in Waterford, Maine. 
Jonathan6, born 1771; settled in Waterford; died 1855,aged 

84 years. 
Bradstreet6, born 1773; married--; died 1850 or 1851. 
Josiah, born 1779; died young ; not married. 
Elizabeth, born--; married Edmund Plumer. 
Hannah died unmarried; Abigail married Nehemiah John

son. 
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Daniels, born--;- died 1810, unmarried. 
Samuels, born--; married, first, Edwards ; had one son 

Daniel, who married Sally ·scott; died 1853 on his passage 
home from California ; second, Mary Chace, had a daughter ; 
married Green Boardman ; third, widow -- Edwards; one 
daughter died young, unmarried . 

. CHILDREN OF PAUL6 (SON OF JONATHAN5) AND HANNAH PLUMER. 

Joseph Dole!, born 20th January, 1771; married Dorothy 
Huse;<'moved t~ Ohio, 1815; died 1854 or 1855. 

~anny Woodbridge, born 13th October, 1772; died 4th 
August, 1816, not married. 

Paul, born 3d September, 1774; married Judith Plumer, 
• 

29th November, 1797 ;- died 1815; Judith died 1831. 
William, born 11778 ; died-- not married. 
Richard Page, born 13th August, 1780; died 22d October, 

1 ~06, not married . 
. Silas, born 5th February, 1783; married Hannah H. l.Vloul

ton, 1804 . 
. Mehetable, born 1st October, 1785; died--, unmarried. 
Jc;>nath~n, born 6th August, 1788; died 20th January, 1819, 

unmarried. 
Nathaniel, born 17th September, 1791 ; died at New Orleans 

Jbout J825. 

CHILDREN OF Jo0NATHAN6 (SON OF JoNATHAN5) AND JOANNA 

PLUMER. 

William, born 1783, arid one other child; emigrated to 
Pittsburg, 1788. 

CHILDREN OF JOHN6 (soN OF MARK5) AND SALLY PLUMER. 

Moody, born. 1796; m~rried Eli~abetb Edgerly, J854. 
Lydia, born-- ; married-- Kyes and Silas Pearson. 
Amos, born--; died youQg, unmarried. (See last page.) 
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CHILDREN OF PAuL7 (soN OF PAUL6
) AND JUDITH PLUMER. 

Clarissa, born 1798; 1narried Joseph Noyes, 1821; died 1834. 
Eliza, born t8oo ; married Atkinson Stanwood, 1820 ; died 

1832. 
Lydia_, _born 1801; died June, 1877, not married. 
William, born 21st December, 1803; married Harriet Cur

rier, 5th October, 1830; died 9th April, 1845. 
Mary, born November, 1805. 
Judith Ann, born 1807; married Charles Osgood, April, 

1835 ; died October same year. 

CHILDREN OF SILAS (SON OF PAUL) AND HANNAH H. PLUMER. 

Page, born I 807 ; married-- Lee about 18 34. 
Nathaniel, born 1805; died-- not married. 
Hannah, born 16th August, 1813; married Isaac Adams; 

died--. 
Silas, born 17th September, 1816; married Hannah Poor. 
Paul, born 19th January, 1826; married Dorothy Nye, 

February, 1857. 
Abigail, born 28th January, 1821 ; married William Perkins. 
Adeline, born 18th February; 1823; married Paul Floyd. 
Joan, born I 82 5 ; married Stephen Allen. 
Mary Dole, born 1.4th December, 1818; married William 

Hale. (This David6
, son of John5, should have been set next 

to Daniel 5.) 

CHILDREN OF DAVID6 
( SON OF J OHN5

) AND HANNAH PLUMER. 

Abigail, born I 7_8 5 ; married-- Ladd ; moved to Meredith, 
N. H. 

David8
, born 1787; married Lydia Hoyt; died 1852. 

Stephen8
, born I 790; married Lydia Pilsbury; died 4th 

January, 1850. 
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CHILDREN OF DAVID'1 (SON OF DAVID8) AND LYDIA PLUMER. 

William S8., born 182 5 ; married Jane Randall ; has had ten 
children ; none survived ; three ·married.· 

Hannah Abigail, born 1827 ; married-- Craig. 
Charles Ladd, born 1832. 
Mary Elizabeth, born 1833 ; died same year. 

CHILDREN oF STEPHEN8 (soN OF DAv1D7) AND LYDIA PLUMER. 

David, born 1826; married Susan Or~way. 
Jane, born 1828 ; died--
Salina, born 31st August, 1830; married-- Hale . 

. : Perley, born 12th August, J832. 
Elizabeth, born 21st November, 1834; married Edward Dole. 
Sophronia, born 26th July, 1836; married David Perley. 

CHILDREN OF SILAS8 (SON OF THOMAS5) AND BETHIAH AND 

JOANNA PLUMER. 

· Polly, born 7th December, 1779; married John Dow~ a 
merchant of Haverhill. 

John, born 16th January, 1781; died in Havanna, not 
married. 

· Frederick, born 3d July, 1785; married Catharine Singleton; 
second, Rachel Hathaway; resided in Philadelphia and Free
town, Massachusetts ; died 26th May, 18 54 ; left one child. 

Theodore, born April, I 78 5 ; married Mary Porter ; resided 
in Haverhill and Philadelphia; died 8th July, 1828; left 
seven children. 

Sophia, born 25th November, 1790; married Daniel Bos
well; died in Philadelphia; left two children. 

Henry, born 22d February, 1794; married Hannah Jenness; 
resides in Haverhill; has five children. 

Pamela, born 2d March, 1796; married David Gannett, in 
Gloucester, N. J.; died 1847; left six children. 

Charles A., born 9th May, 1803; married Eliza Gardner; 
resided in Philadelphia; died in Haverhill, 1834; left two 
children. 



CHILDREN OF WILLIAM (SON OF PAUL) AND HARRIET PLUMER. 

Harriet M., born 30th June, 1834; married Warren Carrier, 
April, 1854; died 2d February, 1855. 

William C., born 18th October, 1835 ; married Emily C. 
Pettengell, 18th December, I 8 59. 

Charles E., born 4th November, 1838; married Sarah 
Moody Cook, 1860. 

Judith Ann, born 16th September, 1840; died--
Henry C., born 21st June,. 1842; married Rebecca Gerrish, 

of Salisbury. 

CHILDREN OF PAGE (soN OF SILAS) AND MARY PLUMER. 

Thomas Fox, born February, I 835 ; died 2d September, 
1856. 

Hannah, born 1837. 

CHILDREN OF JoHN (soN OF MARK) AND SALLY PLUMER. 

John Moody, born 2d March, -1797; married Elizabeth 
Edgerly, 1854. 

Hannah, born--; married Nathaniel Spiller. 
Jonathan, born--; died when young. 
Amos, born--; died when young; not married. 
Sarah, born--; died---; not married. 
Lydia married Silas Pearson. 
Mary married, first, Eleazar Kyes; second,--· Spiller. 
Rebecca married Ebenezer Kyes; second, Joseph Oliver. 

CHILDREN OF JoNATHAN6 (soN OF JoNATHAN5) AND HANNAH 

PLUMER. 

Moved to Pittsburg. 
Joseph Bro.wn, born 1781; died in infancy. 
William, born 1783.. 
Priscilla, born I 78 5 ; Priscilla married · Thomas Brown ; 

lives in Georgetown, D. C. 
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I REPRINT, verbatim, the following letter fro~ ~r. Samuel 
G. Drake, of Boston;, since deceased. He was a venerable 
and interestiD:g man, of high authority in New England 
history. Governor Plumer's son, Willian1 Jr., was also 
governor of New Hampshire, and both, I believe, senators in 
Congress from that State. G. P. S. 

In the Life of Gov. Plumer by his son, I think there is no men
tion of his brothers & sisters. I have no record of them, & can 
only speak of them as I knew them about fifty years ago: the 
brothers were Samuel & Daniel: the sisters were Rebecca, Molly, 
& -- wife of Col. Daniel Cilley of Epsom. Rebecca & Molly 
were never married. Mrs. Cilley had several children. Robert 
Knox of Epsom married a daughter of Mrs. Cilley. 

Samuel Plumer was a younger brother of the governor. His wife 
I do not remember: they had Joseph, Nancy, Elsa, & perhaps 
others. These I think are all dead, except possibly Nancy. She 
married her cousin, George Plumer, son ·of the Governor~ Joseph 
married a Miss Ladd (I think that was her name) he died about 
two years ago. 

Col. Daniel Plumer, the youngest brother of Gov. William, was 
born June 18th, 1770, died March 16th, 1852; hence in his 80th 
year. His wife was Sarah, dau. of Mr. Simon Drake of Epping, 
married Dec. 8th, 1794. She died June 26th, 1852, nearly 79. 
·Their children: David Dole, born April 24, 1795, d. unmarried 
about three years ago. Abraham, b. Sept. 21, 1796, married Sarah 
L. Cilley of Nottingham. He died 1873. Samuel,* b. 20 July, 
1800, m. Elizabeth Ann Martin, Mar. 16th, 1842. Daniel, b. 12 
Nov.· 1802," died 21 June, 1849, leaving a wife whom he m. Apl. 
10, 1847. Abraham had three sons, one of whom died in Califor
nia, one went a soldier in the Union army, & was killd in the 
battle of Fredericksburg, Va., & one remains with his mother : 
they had two daughters: one is deceased, the other, Elizabeth is 
married to -- Edgerly of Eping. 

Perhaps these crude details will be of no interest to you. If they 
are, & you desire other particulars of a similar nature, I would 
advise you to write ·to Samuel Plumer of Eping, denoted above py 



a * & I think he will be able to give you much that I am unable to 
furnish. His mother was my father's sister. 

Respy 
BosToN, 25 Dec. 1874. SAML. G. DRAKE. 

I will mention that Gov. Plumer had sons, William (his 
biographer) Samuel, George, & Jay. The last mentioned died 
some ten years ago. I think there was a daughter, & that she was 
married. 

Col. Daniel Plumer never had any daughters. 




